	L	ROB BONTA				
	_	Attorney General of California		EU ED		
	2	HARINDER K. KAPUR Senior Assistant Attorney General		FILED Court of California		
=	3	State Bar No. 198769	County	of Los Angeles		
Ē		ETHAN A. TURNER		/08/2022		
Electronically Received 01/21/2022 03:42 PM	4	Deputy Attorney General		recutive Officer / Clerk of Court		
200	_	State Bar No. 294891	Δ.	Chabiahyan		
05	5	Michael Yun	Ву:	Chebishyan Deputy		
717	6	Deputy Attorney General State Bar No. 292587				
5	١	1300 I Street				
9	7	P.O. Box 944255				
ĕ		Sacramento, CA 94244-2550				
ĕ	8	Telephone: (916) 210-7898				
È		Fax: (916) 327-2319				
jica	9	E-mail: Ethan.Turner@doj.ca.gov	EXEMPT FROM			
ţ	10	Attorneys for Respondents	GOV. CODE, §	6103		
<u> </u>	10					
ш	11	SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY				
	12	OF LOS A	OF LOS ANGELES			
		NORTHNALLEY DICTRICT		DTHOLICE		
	13	NORTH VALLEY DISTRICT - 0	CHAISWORTH COU	RIHOUSE		
	14					
	1	CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF	Case No. 20CHCV00	)560		
	15	PUBLIC HEALTH AND BUREAU OF				
		CANNABIS CONTROL,				
	16	701.1.4.00				
	17	Plaintiffs,		SUBSTITUTION OF		
	1/	v.	PARTIES AND <del>[PR</del>	<del>roposed</del> j order		
	18	••	Dept: F49			
	Į		- F -	norable Stephen P.		
	19	VERTICAL BLISS, INC.,	Pfahler	Totable Stephen 1.		
	20	KUSHY PUNCH, INC.,	2 2 4 4 4 4			
	20	CONGLOMERATE MARKETING, LLC, MORE AGENCY, INC.,	Trial Date: June 13,	, 2022		
	21	RUBEN KACHIAN AKA RUBEN CROSS.	Action Filed: Septem	ber 23, 2020		
	21	ARUTYUN BARSAMYAN,				
	22	KEVIN HALLORAN,				
	į	MIKE A. TOROYAN,				
	23	and DOES 1 through 30, inclusive,				
	24	Defendants				
	24					
	25	STIPLILATION (	F THE PARTIES			
	23		T THE TIME TE			
	26	Plaintiffs California Department of Public Health and the Bureau of Cannabis Control an				
		•				
	27	Defendants Vertical Bliss, Inc., Kushy Punch Inc., Conglomerate Marketing, LLC, More Age				
	20	Ing Dubon Kashian Asstran Bassamusa Varia	Unlinean and Miles A	Torovon (acil actival		
	28	Inc., Ruben Kachian, Arutyun Barsamyan, Kevir	manoran, and wrike A	i. Toroyon (conecuvery		

- 1			
1			
2			
3	Dated: January, 2022		
4	Wilson Elser Moskowitz Edelman & Dicker LLP		
5	Attorneys for Defendant Kevin Halloran		
6			
7	Dated: January 7, 2022 ROB BONTA		
8	Attorney General of California HARINDER K. KAPUR		
9	Senior Assistant Attorney General		
10			
11	ETHAN TURNER Deputy Attorney General		
12	Attorneys for Plaintiff(s)		
13			
14	<del>-{PROPOSED}</del> ORDER		
15			
16	In accordance with Business and Professions Code section 26010.7, and the foregoing		
17	stipulation, the California Department of Public Health and the Bureau of Cannabis Control, shall		
18	be substituted out of this case and replaced by their successors in interest. The Plaintiff in this		
19	matter shall be identified in all future pleadings and orders in this matter as The Department of		
20	Cannabis Control.		
21	It is so Ordered,		
22	02/00/202		
23	Dated:O2/08/2022 Hon. Judge Stephen P. Pfahler		
24	Stephen P. Pfahler/Judge		
25			
26			
27			
28			

## **DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY E-MAIL**

Case Name: California Department of Public Health, et al. v. Vertical Bliss, Inc., et al.

Case No.: **20CHCV00560** 

I declare:

I am employed in the Office of the Attorney General, which is the office of a member of the California State Bar, at which member's direction this service is made. I am 18 years of age or older and not a party to this matter.

On <u>January 21, 2022</u>, I served the attached **STIPULATION TO SUBSTITUTION OF PARTIES AND[PROPOSED]ORDER** by transmitting a true copy via electronic mail to the following addresses:

Margarita Salazar

The Law Office of Margarita Salazar, PLC

Email: Margarita@msalazarlaw.com

Attorney for Defendants

Ian Stewart

Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman & Dicker LLP

Email: <u>Ian.Stewart@wilsonelser.com</u> *Attorney for Defendant Kevin Halloran* 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California and the United States of America the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was executed on January 21, 2022, at Sacramento, California.

Natalie Y. Quinonez

Declarant

Signature

SA2020800072 35853062.docx